

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
FORT MYERS DIVISION**

THE FOUNDATION FOR GOVERNMENT
ACCOUNTABILITY,

Plaintiff,

v.

No. 2:23-cv-207

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND
HUMAN SERVICES, XAVIER BECERRA
*in his official capacity as Secretary of
HHS*, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,
JULIE A. SU *in her official capacity as
Acting Secretary of Labor*, U.S.
DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY, *and*
JANET YELLEN *in her official capacity
as Secretary of the Treasury*,

Defendants.

**PLAINTIFF'S COMBINED OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS
(OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE, FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT)
AND REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

RESPONSE TO DEFENDANTS’ STATEMENT OF MATERIAL FACTS..... 3

ARGUMENT 3

 I. FGA has informational standing. 3

 A. FGA has shown standing based on an informational injury..... 4

 1. FGA has suffered a cognizable informational injury..... 4

 2. FGA has shown causation and redressability..... 7

 B. *United States v. Texas* does not apply to the Agencies’ effective amendment of the TiC Rule. 13

 II. The Agencies’ policies are not immune from APA review. 16

 III. The Agencies’ challenged policies are final agency action. 20

 IV. The Prescription Drug and Safe Harbor Policies are legislative rules..... 23

 V. FGA is entitled to all the relief it requested. 28

CONCLUSION 30

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Animal Legal Def. Fund v. USDA,
789 F.3d 1206 (11th Cir. 2015) 2, 16, 18, 19

Animal Legal Def. Fund, Inc. v. Glickman,
154 F.3d 426 (D.C. Cir. 1998) 8

Appalachian Power Co. v. EPA,
208 F.3d 1015 (D.C. Cir. 2000) 22

Ass’n of Data Processing Serv. Orgs., Inc. v. Camp,
397 U.S. 150 (1970) 8

Azar v. Allina Health Servs.,
139 S.Ct. 1804 (2019) 22

Banks v. Sec’y of Ind. Fam. & Soc. Servs. Admin.,
997 F.2d 231 (7th Cir. 1993) 12

Black Warrior Riverkeeper, Inc. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
781 F.3d 1271 (11th Cir. 2015) 29

Canal A Media Holdings, LLC v. USCIS,
964 F.3d 1250 (11th Cir 2020) 20

Casillas v. Madison Ave. Assocs., Inc.,
926 F.3d 329 (7th Cir. 2019) 4, 13

Chamber of Com. v. HHS,
6:21-cv-309 (E.D. Tex.) 28

Chamber of Com. v. OSHA,
636 F.2d 464 (D.C. Cir. 1980) 23

Chehazeh v. Att’y Gen. of U.S.,
666 F.3d 118 (3d Cir. 2012) 21

Clean Air Council v. Pruitt,
862 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2017) 20, 21, 24

Cnty. Nutrition Inst. v. Young,
818 F.2d 943 (D.C. Cir. 1987) 26

Cohen v. United States,
578 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009) 20

Conservancy of Sw. Fla. v. USFWS,
677 F.3d 1073 (11th Cir. 2012) 18

CropLife Am. v. EPA,
 329 F.3d 876 (D.C. Cir. 2003) 12, 22, 24

DHS v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.,
 140 S.Ct. 1891 (2020) 16

FEC v. Akins,
 524 U.S. 11 (1998) *passim*

Fla. Defs. of Env't v. USFS,
 2021 WL 4944806 (11th Cir.)..... 18

Gen. Elec. Co. v. EPA,
 290 F.3d 377 (D.C. Cir. 2002) 27

Graham v. FEMA,
 149 F.3d 997 (9th Cir. 1998) 12

Heckler v. Cheney,
 470 U.S. 821 (1985) 2, 16, 17, 18

Hemp Indus. Ass'n v. DEA,
 333 F.3d 1082 (9th Cir. 2003) 23

MacPhee v. MiMedx Grp., Inc.,
 73 F.4th 1220 (11th Cir. 2023)..... 8

Marcovecchio v. Wright Med. Grp., Inc.,
 2019 WL 1406606 (D. Utah) 7

Nat'l Min. Ass'n v. Sec'y of Lab.,
 589 F.3d 1368 (11th Cir. 2009) *passim*

Orangeburg, S.C. v. FERC,
 862 F.3d 1071 (D.C. Cir. 2017) 7, 8, 11

OSG Bulk Ships, Inc. v. United States,
 132 F.3d 808 (D.C. Cir. 1998) 17

Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Ass'n,
 575 U.S. 92 (2015) 28

Philip Morris USA Inc. v. FDA,
 202 F. Supp. 3d 31 (D.D.C. 2016) 22

Pub. Citizen v. DOJ,
 491 U.S. 440 (1989) 4, 6, 9, 13

Scenic Am. v. DOT,
 836 F.3d 42 (D.C. Cir. 2016) 21, 23, 24

Simon v. E. Ky. Welfare Rts. Org.,
426 U.S. 26 (1976) 8

Texas v. EEOC,
933 F.3d 433 (5th Cir. 2019) 20, 21

TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez,
141 S.Ct. 2190 (2021) 1, 4, 5, 15

Trichell v. Midland Credit Mgmt., Inc.,
964 F.3d 990 (11th Cir. 2020) 5

United States v. Hawkes,
578 U.S. 590 (2016) 24

United States v. Jackson,
995 F.3d 522 (6th Cir. 2021) 29

United States v. Texas,
143 S. Ct. 1964 (2023) *passim*

Utah v. Evans,
536 U.S. 452 (2002) 12

Warshauer v. Solis,
577 F.3d 1330 (11th Cir. 2009) 23

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. §18031 5, 6, 19

42 U.S.C. §300gg-15a 5, 6

5 U.S.C. §553 17

5 U.S.C. §701 16

5 U.S.C. §706 17

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Black’s Law Dictionary, *Vacate* (11th ed. 2019) 29

OIRA, HHS Rule List – Spring 2023, <https://bit.ly/3qBhn0e> 21

Premera Blue Cross, *Transparency in Coverage Rule*,
perma.cc/W2FK-E76U 10, 28

United Healthcare, *Transparency in Coverage Rule*,
perma.cc/7P4M-4GJC 10, 27, 28

Wright & Miller, 13A Fed. Prac. & Proc. Juris. §3531.5 (3d ed.) 8

REGULATIONS

45 C.F.R. §147.210 5, 7
45 C.F.R. §147.212 5, 7, 24
